Water Street Parking Garage Condominium, dated February 16, 1994, and recorded in the Clerk’s 

Office for the City of Charlottesville in Deed Book 623, page 641, as amended (the “Declaration”); 

and, 

E. WHEREAS, pursuant to the Declaration, the Garage contains Commercial 

Units (as defined in the Declaration) as well as One Thousand Nineteen (1019) Parking Units (as 

defined in the Declaration), as more particularly described in the Declaration; and, 

F. WHEREAS, the City is the owner of Seven Hundred and Two (702) Parking 

Units (the “City Parking Spaces”); and, 

G. WHEREAS, CPC is the owner of Three Hundred Seventeen (317) Parking 

Units (the “CPC Parking Spaces”); and, 

H. WHEREAS, the City leases the CPC Parking Spaces from CPC, pursuant 

to a Deed of Lease entered into between CPC and the City, dated June 30, 2018, as amended by 

First Amendment to Deed of Lease dated on or about the date of this Agreement (as amended, the